

No. 09-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SKF USA INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,
TIMKEN U.S. CORPORATION, THE UNITED STATES,
JAYSON P. AHERN, ACTING COMMISSIONER,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
AND SHARA L. ARANOFF, CHAIRMAN,
UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HERBERT C. SHELLEY

Counsel of Record

SHANNEN W. COFFIN

ALICE E. LOUGHRAN

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP

1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-3000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Scheme.....	4
1. Antidumping Investigations.....	4
2. The Byrd Amendment	5
3. Domestic and International Criticisms of the Byrd Amendment.....	6
B. SKF USA’s Administrative Claim for CDSOA Funds	8
C. The Decisions Below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE	14
A. The Federal Circuit Erroneously Subjects Viewpoint Discriminatory Funding Statutes to Lesser Scrutiny than Statutes That Prohibit Speech.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Federal Circuit Justifies Facial Viewpoint Discrimination in Light of a Perceived Benign Statutory Purpose	17
C. The Federal Circuit Adopts a Statutory Purpose Expressly Disclaimed by the Government	211
D. The Federal Circuit Erroneously Applies Commercial Speech Doctrine to Protected Speech on Issues of Public Policy	24
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES NUMEROUS CIRCUIT SPLITS	26
A. The Federal Circuit’s Analysis Conflicts with Other Circuits on the Appropriate Test for Viewpoint Discrimination.....	27
B. The Federal Circuit’s Analysis Conflicts with Other Circuits’ Application of Commercial Speech Doctrine	31
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION PRESENTS A RECURRING PROBLEM OF CONSTITUTIONAL SIGNIFICANCE	33
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix A: Opinions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, dated February 19, 2009.....	App. 1a
Appendix B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (with dissent), dated September 29, 2009	App. 101a
Appendix C: Opinion of the United States Court of International Trade, dated July 26, 2007.....	App. 109a
Appendix D: Opinion of the United States Court of International Trade, dated September 12, 2006	App. 129a
Appendix E: Letter From U.S. Customs and Border Protection, dated July 15, 2005	App. 156a
Appendix F: Letter from United States International Trade Commission, dated April 20, 2005.....	App. 158a
Appendix G: Continued Dumping and Offset Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-387, tit. X, 114 Stat. 1549A-72 (2000).....	App. 160a
Appendix H: Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, § 7601, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 154 (2006).....	App. 170a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 466 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Adventure Commc'ns, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Fin.</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	19
<i>Bd. of Trustees S.U.N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	23
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	17
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int'l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	22, 25, 31, 32
<i>CFTC v. Vartuli</i> , 228 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	18, 19, 20, 31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	36
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	17
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	25
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 515 U.S. 1156 (1995)	36
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996)	36
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	37
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	15
<i>Hoover v. Morales</i> , 164 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1998)	29-30, 32
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	32
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Michigan Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (1999), <i>appeal after remand</i> , 276 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	33
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Speech Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	34
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MCA Records, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2002).....	31-32
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	32
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	16
<i>Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974).....	36
<i>PS Chez Sidney, LLC v. ITC</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006).....	5, 10, 13
<i>Quincy Cable TV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 768 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	18
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	19
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	38
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	12, 14, 16
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006).....	31
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	37
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	22
<i>Torrington Co. v. United States</i> , 790 F. Supp. 1161 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1992), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 991 F.2d 809 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-387, tit. X, 114 Stat. 1549A-72 (previously codified at 19 U.S.C. § 1675c (2000))	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1675c (2000).....	2, 3
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(a) (2000).....	6, 14
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(1) (2000)	3, 6, 10, 14
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(b)(4) (2000)	6
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(1) (2000)	3, 6
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(d)(3) (2000)	6
19 U.S.C. § 1675c(e) (2000).....	6
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- P171, § 7601, 120 Stat. 4, 154 (2006).....	8
Sedition Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 150, 40 Stat. 553 (1918).....	37-38
19 U.S.C. § 1333(a) (2006).....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1673 (2006).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
19 U.S.C. § 1673a (2006).....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1673a(c)(2) (2006).....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1673b(a)(1) (2006)	4
19 U.S.C. § 1673e (2006)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2006).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(5) (2006)	10, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(2) (2006)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1581(i)(4) (2006)	9, 26
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
146 Cong. Rec. 22,216 (2000) (Rep. Kolbe).....	5
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
19 C.F.R. § 159.61(b) (2009).....	6
19 C.F.R. § 159.64 (2009)	6
19 C.F.R. § 207.8 (2009)	4
19 C.F.R. § 208.6(c) (2009)	5
19 C.F.R. § 351.202 (2009)	4
Distribution of Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset to Affected Domestic Producers: Notice, 74 Fed. Reg. 25,814 (May 29, 2009).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
Appellate Body Report, <i>United States – Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act of 2000</i> , – AB 2002-7, WT/DS217/AB/R, WT/DS234/AB/R (Jan. 16, 2003), available at http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds217_e.htm	7
<i>Byrd’s Bad Idea Is Back</i> , Wall St. J. Online Aug. 11, 2008, available at http://online.wsj.com/article/SB121841227101628383.html	36
Issues and Effects of Implementing the Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act, GAO-05-979 (Sept. 2005)	7, 33, 35, 36
Leslie Gielow Jacobs, <i>Clarifying the Content-Based/Content Neutral and Content/Viewpoint Determinations</i> , 34 McGeorge L. Rev. 595 (2002-03).....	20
Calvin Massey, <i>The Role of Governmental Purpose in Constitutional Judicial Review</i> , 59 S.C. L. Rev. 1 (2007-08)	20
Panel Report, <i>United States – Continued Dumping and Subsidy Offset Act of 2000</i> , WT/DS217/R, WT/DS234/R ¶ 7.45 (Sept. 16, 2002), available at http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds217_e.htm	34-35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statement on Signing the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001, 36 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2669, 2670 (Oct. 28, 2000).....	7
U.S. Customs and Border Protection CDSOA Annual Report FY 2008, Section III, Clearing Account Balances as of 10/1/08, <i>available at</i> http://www.cbp.gov/ linkhandler/cgov/trade/priority_trade/ add_cvd/cont_dump/cdsoa_08/fy08_ annual_rep/section3_balances.ctt/section3_ balances.pdf	8
